all other respects. None of the Common Shares are subject to any call or assessment nor pre-emptive or
conversion rights. There are no provisions attached to the Common Shares for redemption, purchase for
cancellation, surrender or sinking or purchase funds.

Convertible Debentures

The terms of the Convertible Debentures are discussed above under the heading “The Concurrent
Financings – The Convertible Debenture Financing”.

Convertible Preferred Shares

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Convertible Preferred Shares without par
value. The Convertible Preferred Shares may be issued in one or more series. As of the date of this Filing
Statement, there are no Convertible Preferred Shares outstanding.

The terms of the Convertible Preferred Shares are discussed above under the heading “The Concurrent
Financings – The Convertible Preferred Share Financing”.

44

Capitalization

Undiluted Common Shares

Following completion of the Transaction, there are expected to be 11,535,885 Common Shares
outstanding.

Fully Diluted Share Capital

The following table sets out the fully diluted Common Share capital of the Company after giving effect to
the Transaction:

Minimum

Offerings(1) %
Maximum

Offerings(1)(2) %

Currently outstanding 11,535,885 49.3 11,535,885 28.6

Issuable on conversion of Convertible
  Debentures(3) 5,000,000 21.4 20,000,000 49.6

Issuable on conversion of Convertible Preferred
  Shares 6,875,000 29.4 8,750,000 21.7

Total 23,410,885 100.0 40,285,885 100.0
(1) In addition to the amounts set out in this table, the Company may grant Options to acquire up to 10% of the

issued and outstanding Common Shares outstanding as at the applicable date of grant pursuant to the terms of
the Stock Option Plan.

(2) Assuming no exercise of the Over-Allotment Option. If the Over-Allotment Option is exercised in full, an
additional 3,000,000 Common Shares will be issuable on conversion of the Convertible Debentures issued in
connection with the Over-Allotment Option and 43,285,885 Common Shares would be outstanding on a fully
diluted basis.

(3) Assuming a minimum Convertible Debenture Conversion Price of $1.00.